Public Document Pack

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA.

CYNGOR SIR Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr Dros Dro — Interim
= YNYS MON Managing Director
Z]
< ISI‘E OF ANGLESEY CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
COUNTY COUNCIL ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839
RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, 12 MEDI, 2013
am 2.00 o’r gloch

THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 2.00
pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI | OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor

Mrs. Mairwen Hughes

(01248) 752515 Committee Officer

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members

Denise Harris Edwards
Islwyn Jones

Leslie Lord

Dilys Shaw

Michael Wilson

Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community

Councils

William Raymond Evans
John Roberts




AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

MINUTES OF MEETING (Pages 1 -4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June, 2013.
(ENCLOSURE ‘A’)

CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR
WALES (Pages 5 - 8)

3A A report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-dated matrix for
County Councillors. For information and any questions.
(ENCLOSURE ‘B’)

3B A report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an up-date matrix for
Town and Community Councils. For information and any questions.
(ENCLOSURE ‘C’)

ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 30)

A report by the Customer Care Officer for information.
(ENCLOSURE ‘CH’)

PRE-REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS - UPDATES BY COUNTY
COUNCILLORS (Pages 31 - 34)

To receive a report by the Customer Care Officer and to decide what, if any, further
action may be required.
(ENCLOSURE ‘D’)

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - CODE OF CONDUCT AND
UNDERTAKINGS (Pages 35 - 38)

To receive a report by the Customer Care Officer and to decide what, if any, further
action may be required.
(ENCLOSURE ‘DD’)

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - TRAINING ON THE CODE OF
CONDUCT (Pages 39 - 48)

To receive a report from the Customer Care Officer regarding take up for training
on the 23 September, 2013 and the 26 September, 2013 and to decide what, if
any, further action is required.

(ENCLOSURE ‘E’)

PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 49 - 78)

To receive a report from the Deputy Monitoring Officer/Senior Solicitor (Planning)
for recommendation to the Executive/Council.
(ENCLOSURE ‘F’)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL CONSULTATION (Pages 79 - 98)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer and to decide on a consultation
response.
(ENCLOSURE ‘FF’)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 (Pages 99 - 116)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer, for information.
(ENCLOSURE ‘G’)

GENERIC DISPENSATION - INDEMNITIES (Pages 117 - 124)

To receive a report from the Monitoring Officer and to decide on whether or not to
grant a generic dispensation to all County Councillors.
(ENCLOSURE ‘NG’

EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press
and public from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that it may
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12, Part
1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and the attached Public Interest Test.”

PIT TEST - ITEM 14 (Pages 125 - 126)

OUTCOME OF AN INVESTIGATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN
FOR WALES IN RELATION TO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNTY
COUNCILLOR (Pages 127 - 138)

To receive a report, for information, from the Customer Care Officer.
(ENCLOSURE ‘H’)

PIT TEST - ITEM 16 (Pages 139 - 140)

OUTCOME OF AN INVESTIGATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN
FOR WALES IN RELATION TO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A COMMUNITY
COUNCILLOR (Pages 141 - 148)

To receive a report, for information, from the Customer Care Officer.
(ENCLOSURE ‘P)

MEETING/S BETWEEN CHAIR OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND
GROUP LEADERS

To receive a verbal report by the Chair of the Standards Committee and to identify
any standards issues for the next Group Leader's meeting.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2013

PRESENT: Independent Members

Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Ms. Denise Harris Edwards
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw

Representing Town and Community Councils

Councillor William Raymond Evans
Councillor John Roberts

Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer,
Customer Care Officer (BJ),
Committee Officer (MEH)

ALSO PRESENT: None
APOLOGIES: None
The Chair welcomed Councillor Dafydd R. Thomas to his first meeting of the Standards Committee.
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
No declaration of interest received.
2 MINUTES OF MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March, 2013 were confirmed, subject to the
following :-

Item 2 9.- Item should read All Wales Standards Conference.

Item 2 10. — Proposed Changes to the Constitution/Protocols — Changes (Reference 5.3.17
is now 5.3.1 within the Constitution)

ARISING THEREON
Item 5 — Complaints Management Project — Audit Review Policy

It was noted that the Audit Manager be invited to the Standards Committee on the 12"
December, 2013 in order to agree the Terms of Reference of the Audit Review.

Page 1



Leader and Group Leaders Meeting with the Chair of the Standards Committee

It was agreed that a meeting be arranged with the Leader and Group Leaders together with
the Chair of the Standards Committee.

CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES

3A Submitted, for information — a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an
updated matrix for County Councillors.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at
the next Standards Committee.

3B Submitted, for information — a report by the Customer Care Officer in the form of an
updated matrix for Town and Community Councils. The Head of Function (Legal and
Administration)/Monitoring Officer gave a detailed report on the response of the
Ombudsman in respect of the complaint by 5 Members of a Community Council against a
fellow Councillor.

The Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that she was
concerned that only 13 out of the 40 Town/Community Councils on Anglesey have
responded to the request by the Chair of the Standards Committee, copies of the
Declarations of Acceptance of Office following the election held in May 2013 and copies of
their current Code.

RESOLVED
e to note the report for information;

o that the Town/Community Councils be approached, as a matter of urgency,
informing them of the importance of receipt of the Declarations of Acceptance of
Office and the Code of Conduct.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at
the next Standards Committee.

ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS

Submitted and noted — the findings of the Adjudication Panel for Wales from 18 April 2011 to 29"
May, 2013.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : None

NATIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE CONFERENCE

The Chair of the Standards Committee gave a verbal report on the above.

Members of the Standards Committee requested that relevant papers available at the Conference
be forwarded to them for information.

RESOLVED to note the verbal presentation by the Chair.

Page 2



ACTION : That the relevant papers available at the Conference to forwarded to the Members
of the Standards Committee.

NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM 20TH MAY, 2013
The Chair of the Standards Committee gave a verbal report on the above.
RESOLVED to 
[...]
emote access.

The Local Democracy Bill includes a requirement for all Community Councils to develop websites.
There is an expectation for the Councils to collaborate with One Voice Wales to discuss how the

Page 3



10

11

12

grant provision element for Community Council websites should be co-ordinated and further
guidance from One Voice Wales is awaited.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : That an update report from the Head of Democratic Services be submitted to the
Standards Committee on the 12" December, 2013.

MEMBER TRAINING ON THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK

The Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer reported that 27 out of the 30
Elected Members has attended the mandatory training on the ethical framework. Those who did
not attend were all returning Members.

RESOLVED to request the Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring to write to
the 3 Members who have not attended the training on the ethical framework and remind them
of the Constitutional requirement.

ACTION : As resolved.

EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from
the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt

information as defined in Paragraph 12, Part | of Schedule 12A of the said Act and the attached
Public Interest Test.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING AND THE DECISION OF THE 7TH MARCH, 2013

The minutes of the Hearing and decision of the 7" March, 2013 were confirmed.

The Head of Function (Legal and Administration)/Monitoring Officer reported that the decision of the
Hearing will appear in the local press and on the Council’s website when the appeal period has

come to an end.

RESOLVED to note the report.

MR. MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

PAPUR / ENCLOSURE
B

Page 5



| abed

950960/rNY-086800-00

‘pa3ebisanul
sisapew

2U3 Jo adsau
ul uae} ag 0}
Spaau uoioe ou

- ,0. 343 wouy

[...]
tution (3.5.3.15.5) and to
Planning Procedure Rules (Section 4.6 of the
Constitution)

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor J. Arwel Roberts

Lead Officer(s) Head of Service (Planning and Public Protection)

Legal Services Manager

Contact Officer Robyn Jones (x2134)

Nature and reason for reporting

1.1 To make changes to the Constitution, one to paragraph 3.5.3.15.5 and the other to
section 4.6: Planning Procedure Rules (the Rules):

1.1.1 Change 1 (paragraph 3.5.3.15.5) - That, in future, departure applications made by
councillors, relevant officers or their close family or friends can, rather than being
referred to the Planning Committee (the Committee) as at present, be refused by
planning officers under delegation and then subject to a full report to the next
Committee meeting. Where officers would want to approve such a depature application
then it could only be approved by the Committee.

1.1.2 Change 2 (section 4.6) - The Rules be amended to reflect the legal position and to
take account of section 25 of The Localism Act 2011. In short, that members of the
Committee are allowed to express an opinion on the merits of an application even
before it comes to the Committee for a decision provided the opinion they express is a
predisposition and not a predetermination. This would include allowing members of the
Committee who are also members of a Town or Community Council to participate in a
planning matter at meetings of their Town or Community Council.

1.2 All of the proposed changes are set out in tracked changes to the documents
attached to this report.

1.3 The Standards Committee are consulted on these proposals.

PL-16971-RWJ/181717 Page10f6

Page 50




1.4 The Executive is asked to make a recommendation to the full Council in respect of
the proposed changes, and

1.5 The full Council is asked to take a decision to make the changes as shown in the
Appendices to this report.

A - Introduction / Background / Issues

The current Constitution provides as follows.

[...]
ring these over the coming months in
relation to the next or future Annual Reports. However, issues came to light in
respect of payments to co-opted members that the Panel believes should be
actioned in advance of the next Annual Report which will not take effect until
Spring 2014.

Page 97



3. These issues are:

i)

i)

iii)

Recognising that the preparation for meetings can be very time
consuming but the current Remuneration Framework does not allow
this time to be included for payment.

While co-opted members are entitled to claim travelling expenses, the
Framework does not indicate whether travelling time to and from
meetings can be counted in the assessment of whether a meeting is a
full day or half day for payment purposes.

Several co-opted members expressed concerns that they were not
made aware, in advance whether meetings were scheduled for a half
day or a full day. This created difficulties for planning their diaries,
particularly if the individual member had other work related activities to
be planned. It was suggested that the Monitering Officer (or other
relevant officer) could be authorised to set the appropriate fee in
advance having determined the likely time required to deal with the
agenda.

There was a lack of clarity over what constituted a ‘meeting”. The
Panel was asked to consider whether it includes other eommittees or
working groups (including task & finish groups) that co-opted members
are requested to attend.

4. The Panel has considered these matters and has decided:

Determinations

)

i)

ii)

iv)

Regards

Reasonable time for pre meeting preparation is eligible to be included
in claims made by co-opted members the extent of which can be
determined by the appropriate officer in advance of the meeting.
Travelling time to and from the place of the meeting can be included in
the claims for payments made by co-opted members (up to the
maximum of the daily rate).

The appropriate officer within the authority can determine in advance
whether a meeting is programmed for a full day and the fee will be paid
on the basis of this determination even if the meeting finishes before
four hours has elapsed.

Meetings eligible for the payment of fee include other committees and
working groups (including task and finish groups) or any other formal
meeting to which co-opted members are requested to attend. (pre
meetings with officers, training and attendance at conferences are
already eligible for payment).

Yours sincerely

N

Chair

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

Page 98



Agenda Item 10

PAPUR / ENCLOSURE
G

Page 99



CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 SEPTEMBER 2013

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES)
ACT 2013

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO UPDATE THE COMMITTEE ON THE OUTCOME

OF THEIR CONSULTATION RESPONSE & OTHER
RELATED ISSUES

REPORT BY: HEAD OF FUNCTION LEGAL AND
ADMINISTRATION/MONITORING OFFICER

CONTACT OFFICER: LYNN BALL, HEAD OF FUNCTION LEGAL AND
ADMINISTRATION/MONITORING OFFICER (ext
2586)

1. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND

On the 25™ July 2012 the Standards Committee agreed on a consultation response to the
Welsh Government's White Paper on Promoting Local Democracy. The Committee’s
response was restricted to those areas within the Committee’s remit and attached at
Enclosures 1 & 2 respectively are the Report which was considered by the Committee on
the 25" July 2012 and the response which was subsequently sent to the Welsh Government
on behalf of the Committee.

2. CURRENT POSITION

The Act has now received Royal Assent. At Enclosure 3 is a copy of the summary of the
content of the new legislation, with those extracts of significance to the Standards Committee
highlighted. With one exception, no commencement dates have yet been fixed. Matters in
respect of which the Standards Committee was asked to provide a consultation response,
and which are not referred to in Enclosure 3 have not been included in the legislation
[...]
ication is sought. The Standards
Committee, or a properly constituted Panel of the Standards Committee, will then hear the
application. The Hearing will usually be in public. The Standards Committee has a discretion
on whether or not to grant the dispensation sought and to impose any restrictions or
limitations as appropriate to the circumstances of the application.

3. APPLICATION

The application appears at Enclosure 1 and the circumstances for which the dispensation is
sought are set out in paragraph 6 thereto. The grounds upon which the dispensation is
sought are set out in paragraph 7.

4. RECOMMENDATION

To grant the dispensation as worded in Enclosure 2.

CC-015794-1.B/183788

Page 118



PAPUR / ENCLOSURE
1

Page 119



APPLICATION TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FOR DISPENSATION PURSUANT

TO S12001 No. 2279 (W. 169)

Name of Applicant : All Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council.

Full list is attached at Enclosure 1

2. Address of Applicant: Please see Enclosure 1

3. Relevant Authority : Isle of Anglesey County Council

4. Committee/Committees : Indemnities Sub-Committee

9. Interest Registered pursuant to Section 81 (1) & (2) of the Local Government
Act 2000 :
n/a

6. Details of interest in respect of which Dispensation sought :

e The Isle of Anglesey County Council has adopted an Indemnities Policy
Enclosure 2.

e The Policy enables Members, in some circumstances, to make applications to
the Council to secure an indemnity for their legal costs. In practice, this will
usually relate to costs to be incurred in defending allegations brought under the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

e The Council has delegated its decision making power to the Indemnities Sub-
Committee.

e Any Member wishing to apply for an indemnity must submit an application in
writing to the Sub-Committee, which will then meet to consider the application.

e The applicant may pursue their application in one of three ways:-

y Request the Sub-Committee to consider the application on the pa
[...]

representative would be to put the Member at a financial disadvantage as
those costs would not be recoverable under the Policy (2.(f))

Date application submitted : September 2013

Date by which Decision required :

Decision of Standards Committee :

Date Decision made :

Parties to be notified :

CC-017061-LB/183615

Page 122

Page 3



PAPUR / ENCLOSURE
2

Page 123



DISPENSATION GRANTED BY THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
ON 12" SEPTEMBER 2013

The Standards Committee’s Dispensation Panel unanimously agreed to the following :-

¢ Should the need arise, all current Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council are
hereby granted dispensation to attend before the Indemnities Sub-committee (or its
successor, if any) to present any application they wish the Sub-committee to consider

in accordance with the Policy and Procedure for Indemnities.

e This dispensation is granted under Standards committee (Grant of Dispensation)

(Wales) Regulations 2001 2.(d) and 2.(f).

e Any Member exercising this right shall be entitled to present their application and
answer questions, but any deliberations by the Sub-committee shall take place in

private.

e This dispensation shall not prejudice the right of any Member to request that their
application be considered on the papers alone, or their right to be represented by a

legal advisor.

 This dispensation shall, if required, also extend to any consideration by the Standards
Committee in accordance with their powers under the Local Authority’s (Indemnities
for Members and Officers) (Wales) Order 2006 when any Member shall be entitled to
put their case in person to the Standards Committee, before the Committee retires to

private session to consider the exercise of its statutory powers.

e This dispensation shall only apply to current Members of the Isle of Anglesey County

Council and shall endure for the remaining term of this Council.

Standards Committee Co-Opted Members Only

12.09.2013

C-011897-LB/183924

Page 124



Agenda Item
[...]
 eithriedig o dan baragraffau
eraill / Paragraph 18C allows the Standards
Committee to deliberate on matters in
private and this could include the hearing of
evidence on matters exempt under other
paragraphs

Argymhelliad - Mae budd y cyhoedd wrth gadw'r eithriad o bwys mwy na budd y cyhoedd

wrth ddatgelu’r wybodaeth.

Recommendation - The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public

interest in disclosing the information.

CC-015794-LB/184136

Page 140




By virtue of paragraph(s) 18a, 18b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 16
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting
	3 Conduct Complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	184187 - Enc C (Cym  Eng) - scanned by MJ at 05 09 2013 10 38 37

	4 Adjudication Panel Decisions
	5 Pre-Registration of Interests - Updates by County Councillors
	6 Town and Community Councils - Code of Conduct and Undertakings
	7 Town and Community Councils - Training on the Code of Conduct
	8 Planning Procedure Rules
	9 Independent Remuneration Panel Consultation
	10 Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013
	11 Generic Dispensation - Indemnities
	13 Pit Test - Item 14
	14 Outcome of an Investigation by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to a Complaint Against a County Councillor
	15 Pit Test - Item 16
	16 Outcome of an Investigation by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to a Complaint Against a Community Councillor



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr. Michael Wilson  (Chair) 
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards 
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw

Representing Town and Community Councils

Councillor  John  Roberts

Representing the County Council

Councillor Trefor  Lloyd Hughes 
Councillor Dafydd  Rhys Thomas
I

IN ATTENDANCE: Head  of Function (Legal  & Administration)/Monitoring  Officer,
Legal Services  Manager  (RJ) (In respect of Item 8),
Customer Care Officer (BJ) (In respect of Items 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7), 
Committee Officer  (MEH),
Administrative Assistant (SC).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillor Raymond Evans (Representing Town & Community 
Councils)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June, 2013 were confirmed.

3 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES 

3A  Submitted, for information  – a report  by the Customer Care Officer in the form 
of an updated matrix for County Councillors.



2

RESOLVED  to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care 
Officer at the next Standards Committee.

3B  Submitted, for information  – a report  by the Customer Care Officer in the form 
of an update matrix for Town  and Community Councillors.

RESOLVED  to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update on any further developments from the Customer Care 
Officer at the next Standards Committee.

4 ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 

Submitted and noted – the findings of the Adjudication Panel for Wales from  
1st April, 2011 to 29th August, 2013.

RESOLVED  to note the report.

ACTION : An update or any further developments from the Customer Care 
Officer at the next Standards Committee.

5 PRE-REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS - UPDATES BY COUNTY COUNCILLORS 

Submitted – a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.

The Customer Care Officer stated that 3 County Councillors are still to update their 
pre-registration of interests.  Numerous requests had been made to ask them to 
complete the pre-registration of interest document.

RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION :

•  That a letter be sent to the 3 County Councillors, from the Chair of the 
Standards Committee, requesting them to update their pre-registration of 
interests within 7 days of the date of the correspondence;

•  A copy of the correspondence  be forwarded to the Group Leader of the 
Political Groups the elected Members are affiliated to;

•  The elected Members be summoned to appear before the Standards 
Committee if they fail to comply with the request;

•  An update on any further developments from the Customer Care Officer at 
the next Standards Committee.



3

6 TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
UNDERTAKINGS 

Submitted – a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.

The Customer Care Officer stated that all Town/Community Councils but one have  
responded in respect of the Code of Conduct and Undertakings.

RESOLVED to note the report. 

ACTION :

•  To receive an update by the Customer  Care Officer at the next Standards 
Committee.

7 TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS - TRAINING ON THE CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

Submitted – a report by the Customer Care Officer in relation to the above.

The Customer Care Officer stated that 34 out of 40 Town/Community Councils 
have responded with 64 Councillors attending suitable sessions on the Code of 
Conduct.
 
The Chair stated that he and the Vice-Chair together with Mrs.Dilys Shaw intend to 
attend the Training Sessions.  Mr. Wilson stated that they would emphasise the 
need for Town/Community Councillors to attend training on the Code of Conduct 
and to cascade that training within their Community Councils.

The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring  Officer stated that a 
letter can be sent to all the Town/Community  Councillors personally  rather than 
through the Clerk of the Town/Community   Councils.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : Following the Training Session  to be held at the end of this month, 
a letter is sent to each individual Town/Community Councillor, from those  
which do not send representation, expressing the importance of attending 
training on the Code of Conduct.

8 PLANNING PROCEDURE RULES 

Submitted – a report by the Deputy Monitoring Officer/Senior Solicitor (Planning) for 
recommendation to the Executive/Council.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer/Senior Solicitor (Planning) stated that the 
recommended changes to the Constitution are as follows :-

Planning Procedure Rules (the Rules) :



4

Change 1 (paragraph  3.5.3.15.5) – That, in future, departure  applications made 
by Councillors, relevant  Officers  or their close family or friends  may, rather than 
being referred  to the Planning Committee (the Committee) as at present, be 
refused by Planning Officers  under delegation and   then be subject to a full report 
to the next Committee meeting.  Where Officers want to approve such a departure  
application then it could only be approved  by the Committee;

Change 2 (section 4.6) – The Rules be amended to reflect the legal position and to 
take account of Section 25 of the Localism Act 2011.   That Members of the 
Committee are allowed to express an opinion on the merits of an application even  
before  it comes to the Committee for a decision  provided  the opinion they express 
is a predisposition and not a predetermination.   This would include allowing 
Members of the Committee who are also Members of a Town/Community Councils 
to participate in a planning matter at meetings of their Town/Community Council.

RESOLVED  to accept the report and recommendations contained therein.

ACTION : That the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer/Senior Solicitor 
(Planning) be submitted to the Executive/Council in due course.

9 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL CONSULTATION 

Submitted – report by the Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/ Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the above.

The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer stated that the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales publish an Annual Report.  This year 
they have been visiting Local Authorities together with Town/Community Councils 
to obtain views regarding IRP reports and what allowance is permitted.  In the 
context of Co-opted Members of Local Authorities the IRP have now issued a Draft 
Supplementary Report on payments, by way of consultation.  Correspondence was 
received dated 1st August, 2013 from IRP which listed the 4 matters which require 
the views  of Local Authorities before they produce a final Supplementary  Report.

•  (1)  Reasonable time for pre-meeting  preparation  is eligible to be included in 
claims made by co-opted members in the extent of which can be determined by the 
appropriate  Officer in advance of the meeting;
 
The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring  Officer stated that Co-
opted  Members will now be eligible to claim for pre-meeting  preparation,  such 
preparation  to be determined  by an appropriate  Officer (Monitoring  Officer) in 
advance  of the meeting.   A reasonable time estimate will need to be calculated 
before papers are sent out to Co-opted Members in respect of preparation/reading 
of the documentation.

Members of the Committee agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair should meet with 
the Monitoring Officer to decide the reasonable  time required to prepare  for a 
meeting as documentation for some meetings can be extensive particularly 
Hearings  can take longer to prepare for discussion.



5

RESOLVED to agree in principle to (1) noted above and that further 
negotiations take place centrally in respect of agreeing standard preparation 
time for meetings.

•  (2) Travelling  time to and from the place of the meeting can be included in the 
claims for payments  made by Co-opted  Members (up to the maximum  of the daily 
rate);

•  (3) The appropriate Officer within the authority can determine in advance whether 
a meeting is programmed for a full day and the fee will be paid on the basis of this 
determination even if the meeting finishes before four hours has elapsed;

•  (4) Meetings eligible for the payment of fee include other Committees and 
Working Groups (including Task and Finish Groups) or any other formal meeting to 
which Co-opted Members are requested to attend. (Pre-meetings with Officers, 
Training and attendance at Conferences are already eligible for payment).

RESOLVED  to agree to (2), (3) and (4) as noted above.

The Head of Function (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring Officer further referred to 
the IRP recommendation that Local Authorities should consider a maximum number 
of occasions when payments may be made to co-opted Members every  year.    
The Officer recommended that a review takes place in February/March.

Members of the Committee agreed that a review should be undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer (based on actuals) and to request her to make recommendations 
in due course to suit the circumstances of this Authority.

RESOLVED to accept the report. 

ACTION :

•  That the recommendations of the Standards Committee at (1) to (4) be 
forwarded to the Chief Executive to respond to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel.

•  To request the Monitoring Officer to prepare recommendations for 
maximum number of days for the attendance at meetings by Co-opted 
Members in every year.

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DEMOCRACY) (WALES) ACT 2013 

Submitted, for information – a report by the Head of Function (Legal & 
Administration)/ Monitoring Officer in relation to the above.

It was reported that the Standards Committee at its meeting held on 25th July, 2012 
agreed on a consultation response to the Welsh Government’s White Paper on 
Promoting Local Democracy.  It was noted that the Local Government (Democracy) 
(Wales) Act 2013 has now received Royal Assent.



6

The Head of Service (Legal & Administration)/Monitoring  Officer highlighted Part 5 
of the documentation to the Committee which refers  to matters specifically within 
the remit of the Standards  Committee :-
 
55  Community Council  websites
58  Registers of Members’ interests
59  Remote attendance at meetings of principal councils 68 Joint Standards  
Committees
69  Referral  of cases relating to conduct

RESOLVED  to note the report. 

ACTION : None

11 GENERIC DISPENSATION - INDEMNITIES 

Submitted – a report by the Monitoring Officer in respect of whether or not to grant 
a generic dispensation to all County Councillors.

The Monitoring Officer gave an in depth report on the process of dispensation to 
the Committee and highlighted that the Standards Committee has discretion on 
whether or not to grant the dispensation sought and to impose any restrictions or 
limitations as appropriate to the circumstances of the application.

RESOLVED that dispensation be granted by the Standards Committee as 
follows :-

•  Should the need arise, all current Members of the County Council are 
hereby granted dispensation  to attend before the Indemnities Sub-Committee 
(or its successor,  if any) to present any application they wish the Sub-
Committee  to consider in accordance with the Policy and Procedure for 
Indemnities.

•  This dispensation  is granted under Standards Committee (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001  2.(d) and 2.(f).

•  Any Member exercising this right shall be entitled to present their 
application and answer questions, but any deliberations by the Sub-
Committee shall take place in private.

•  This dispensation  shall not prejudice the right of any Member to request 
that their application be considered on the papers alone, or their right to be 
represented by a legal advisor.

•  This dispensation  shall, if required, also extend to any consideration by the 
Standards Committee in accordance with their powers under the Local 
Authority’s (Indemnities for Members and Officers)  (Wales) Order 2006  when 
any Member shall be entitled to put their case in person to the Standards 
Committee, before the Committee retires to private session  to consider the 
exercise of its statutory  powers.



7

•  This dispensation  shall endure for all those who are Members during the 
term of this Council for the remaining term of this Council.

12 EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4)  of the Local Government   Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following  item(s) on the grounds  that it may 
involve  the likely disclosure of exempt information  as defined in Paragraph  12, 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and the attached Public Interest Tests”.

13 OUTCOME OF AN INVESTIGATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN 
FOR WALES IN RELATION TO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNTY 
COUNCILLOR 

Submitted and noted – for information the outcome of investigation by the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to a complaint against a County 
Councillor.

ACTION : None

14 OUTCOME OF AN INVESTIGATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN 
FOR WALES IN RELATION TO A COMPLAINT AGAINST A COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLOR 

Submitted and noted – for information the outcome of investigation by the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to a complaint against a Community 
Councillor.

ACTION : None

15 MEETING/S BETWEEN CHAIR OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND 
GROUP LEADERS 

The Chair gave a brief report on meetings had has attended with the Group 
Leaders.

He stated that arrangements are now in place that as Chair he would be meeting 
the Group Leaders 4 time a year.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : None

MR MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


